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NEW M E X I C O OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Op( 05 A_ 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
Appl icat ion A c r o n y m s : 

[NSL-Non-Standard L o c a t i o n ] [NSP-Non-Standard P ro ra t i on U n i t ] [SD-S imu l taneous D e d i c a t i o n ] 
[DHC-Downho le C o m m i n g l i n g ] [CTB-Lease C o m m i n g l i n g ] [PLC-Pool /Lease C o m m i n g l i n g ] 

[PC-Pool C o m m i n g l i n g ] [OLS - O f f -Lease S t o r a g e ] [OLM-Of f -Lease M e a s u r e m e n t ] 
[WFX-Water f lood E x p a n s i o n ] [PMX-Pressure M a i n t e n a n c e E x p a n s i o n ] 

[SWD-Sal t W a t e r D i sposa l ] [ IP I - l n j ec t i on P ressu re I n c r e a s e ] 
[EOR-Qual i f ied E n h a n c e d Oi l Recove ry C e r t i f i c a t i o n ] [PPR-Pos i t i ve P roduc t i on Response ] 

[1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

[•T NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

-a 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or • Does Not Apply 
[A] 0 ^ Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners No 

Z1D 
r n 
r n 

r n 
O 
o 

[3] 

[B] [vT^Qffact Opcratorc, Leaseholders or Surfaoo Ownor 

[C] O Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

[D] ^^Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[E] f~J For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

[F] • Waivers are Attached 

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

* l a t a - S t a r p f l i a n t m i i r t h n r n m p l n t n r i h y < individual with manogoyiQl and/or oupcrviaory eapaotty. 

Print or Type Name Signature Title 

< t & u ' , J _ ^ - V c c o < ^ -

Date 

e-mail Address 



O X Y U S A I n C . Midland, TX 79710-0250 

July 23, 2009-

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Attention: Richard Ezeanyim 

Re: Application for Administrative Approval of Non-Standard Location -
Sand Dunes Delaware, West 
Federal 29 #5 
Surface/Penetration Point - 330 FNL 2460 FWL Ut C 
Bottom Hole - 332 FNL 3 76 FWL Ut D 
Section 29 T23S R31E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Ezeanyim: 

OXY USA Inc. respectfully requests administrative approval under Rule 104 (F) of this application for 
the subject non-standard well location on the Federal 29 #5. The #1 well is proposed in the Delaware 
with a TVD of 8300'. The kickoff point for the well is at approximately 4200' and the top of the 
Delaware formation is expected at 4035', which is above the kickoff point. The wellbore will be at an 
orthodox location when it penetrates the Delaware Brushy Canyon reservoir, but will not be orthodox at 
the top of the Delaware. The non-standard location is necessary for reasons of topography, as required by 
the BLM. 

The #1 encroaches on the east (B) 29-23S-31E, and (C) 29-23S-31E, 40-acre spacing unit. All of the 
interest owners have joined in the drilling of the #5 and waivers have been attached. 

To support this request, the following information has been submitted for your review: 
1. Application for Permit to Drill. 
2. NMOCD C-102 Plat for the proposed well with offsetting well and affected spacing units. 
3. List of affected offset parties that adjoin the non-standard well and the spacing unit being encroached 

upon, along with a copy of the certified returned receipts and signed waivers. Copies of the signed 
certified receipts will be furnished upon request. 

4 Proposed Directional Survey 

If you need any additional information, please call me at 432-685-5717. 

David Stewart 
Sr. Regulatory Analyst 
OXY USA Inc. 

Attachments 

CC: NMOCD-Artesia, BLM-Carlsbad, Service List 



Form 3160-3 UNITED STATES 
(August 1999) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

A P P L I C A T I O N FOR P E R M I T T O D R I L L OR R E E N T E R 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO. 1004-0136 

Expires: November 30, 2000 

Form 3160-3 UNITED STATES 
(August 1999) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

A P P L I C A T I O N FOR P E R M I T T O D R I L L OR R E E N T E R 
5. Lease Serial No. 

NMNM0545035 
la. Type of Work r j j DRILL \ J REENTER 

lb. Type of Well g ] Oil Well [ J Gas Well Q Other g ] Single Zone [ J Multiple Zone 

6. If Indian, Allotee or Tribe Name la. Type of Work r j j DRILL \ J REENTER 

lb. Type of Well g ] Oil Well [ J Gas Well Q Other g ] Single Zone [ J Multiple Zone 7. Unit or CA Agreement Name and No. 

2. Name of Operator 

OXY USA Inc. 16696 
8. Lease Name and Well No. 

Federal 29 
3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 

P.O. Box 50250 Midland. TX 79710-0250 432-685-5717 
9. API Well No. 

30-015-
4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State equirements)* 

Atsurface ? ? C S t W L ^ H U ) F W L . i O E j ^ X O C . ^ 

At proposed prod zone F *»i U 3 ~ \ C F l O l tf̂ l W#J L O C j ^ 

10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory 

Sand Dunes Delaware, West 
4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State equirements)* 

Atsurface ? ? C S t W L ^ H U ) F W L . i O E j ^ X O C . ^ 

At proposed prod zone F *»i U 3 ~ \ C F l O l tf̂ l W#J L O C j ^ 
11. Sec, T., R , M.,orB 

Sec 33 T23S 

lk. and Survey or Area 

R31E 
14. Distance in miles and direction from nearest town or post office* 

20 miles northeast from Lovinq. NM 
12. County or Parish 

Eddv 
13. State 

NM 
15. Distance from proposed* 

location to nearest 
property or lease line, ft. "3^% 3 
(Also to nearest drg. unit line, if any) 

16. No. of Acres in lease 17. Spacing Unit dedicated to this well 

Ho 
18. Distance from proposed location* 

to nearest well, drilling, completed, . •> f j ' 
applied for, on this lease, ft. ' 

19. Proposed Depth 

8700'M 8300'V 

20. BLM/BIA Bond No. on fde 

ES0136 

21. Elevations (Show whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc. 22. Approximate date work will start* 23. Estimated duration 

8/09 45 

24. Attachments 

The following, completed in accordance with the requirements of Onshore Oil and Gas Order No. 1; shall be attached to this form: 

1. Well plat certified by a registered surveyor. 
2. A Drilling Plan 
3. A Surface Use Plan (if the location is on National Forest System Lands, the 

SUPO shall be filed with the appropriate Forest Service Office). 

4. Bond to cover the operations unless covered by an existing bond on file (see 
Item 20 above). 

5. Operator certification. 
6. Such other site specific information and/or plans as may be required by the 

authorized officer. 

25Signuature ^ Name 'Printed/Typed) 

David Stewart 

Date 

Title 

Sr. Regulatory Analyst 
Approved by (Signautre) Name 'Printed/Typed) Date 

Title Office 

Application approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to 
conduct operations thereon. 
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached. 

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowlingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the 
United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 

'(Instructions on Reverse) 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 

State of New Mexico Form C-102 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department Revised October 12, 2005 

1301 W. Grand Avenue. Artesia, NM 88210 QJ|_ CONSERVATION DIVISION Submit to Appropriate District Office 
Oistrict i . State Lease-4 Copies 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Artec, NM 87+10 1 1 1 0 bOUtr t S t . t r a n C l S Dr . 

^ t . F r ^ O , Santa Fe. NM 87505 ^ ^ N M 8 7 5 0 5 

• 

Fee Lease-3 Copies 

AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND AC REAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
API Number Pool Cade Pool Name 

Property Code Property Nome 

FEDERAL 29 
Well Number 

5 
OGRID No. Operator Name 

OXY USA INC. 
Elevation 

3340.1' 
Sur ace Location 

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County 
C 29 23 SOUTH 31 EAST, N.M.P.M. 330' NORTH 2460' WEST EDDY 

Bottom Hole Location f Differen : Prom Surface 
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County 

D 29 23 SOUTH 31 EAST, N.M.P.M. 332' NORTH 376' WEST EDDY 

Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No. 

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division. 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 

State of New Mexico 
District II Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesio, NM 88210 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 1 2 2 0 S o u t h S t . EranClS Dr. 
0 i s t r i c t N

 c , _ Santa Fe, NM 87505 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form CVI 02 

Revised October 12, 2005 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease-4 Copies 

Fee Lease- 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
API Number Pool Code Pool Name 

Property Code Property Name Well Number 

FEDERAL 29 5 
OGRID No. Operator Name Elevation 

OXY USA INC. 3340.1' 
Surface Location 

UL or lot no. 

C 

Section 

29 

Township 

23 SOUTH 

Range 

31 EAST, N.M.P.M. 

Lot Idn Feet from the 

330' 

North/South line 

NORTH 

Feet from the 

2460' 

East/West line 

WEST 

County 

EDDY 

Bottom Hole Location f Differen : Prom Surface 
UL or lot no. 

D 

Section 

29 

Township 

23 SOUTH 

Range 

31 EAST, N.M.P.M. 

Lot Idn Feet from the 

332' 

North/South line 

NORTH 

Feet from the 

376' 

East/West line 

WEST 

County 

EDDY 

Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill 

KJ 

Consolidation Code Order No. 

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division. 

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION 
NEW MEXICO EAST 

NAO 1927 
Y=466585.6 
X=662765.0 

LAT.: N 32.2816622-
LONG.: W 103.8066628-

SURFACE LOCATION 
NEW MEXICO EAST 

NAO 1927 
Y=466597.7 
X=664849.1 

LAT.: N 32.2816671-
LONG.: W 103.7999193" 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the information 
contained herein is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, and that this organization 
either owns a working interest or 
unleased mineral interest in the land 
including the proposed bottom hole 
location or has a right to drill this 
well at this location pursuant to a 
contract with an owner of such a 
mineral or working interest, or to a 
voluntary pooling agreement or a 
compulsory pooling order heretofore 
entered by the division. 

Signature Date fe 
Printed Name 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby ce± 
shown o, 
field nopTsAg 
me or, 
the srnne isf tK 
best SfrfftJ 

Certificate/Number 15079 

WOf 030828WL-f (Rev. B) (KA) 



LOCATION VERIFICATION MAP 

20 

V v 

• ' • ' Q C -is 
SAND DUNE FEDERAL 29 #5 J^/' 

7 ^ 

4 ,. . H-; 

SCALE: 1 " = 2000 ' CONTOUR INTERVAL: 10' 

SEC. 29 TWP. 23-S RGE._3±zE__ 

SURVEY N.M.P.M. 

COUNTY EDDY 

DESCRIPTION 330' FNL & 2460' FWL 

ELEVATION 3340.1' 

OPERATOR OXY USA INC. 

LEASE SAND DUNE FEDERAL 29 #5 

U.S.G.S. TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
LOS MEDANOS, N.M. 

DIRECTIONS: 
BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF N.M. STATE HWY. 
#128 AND EDDY COUNTY ROAD #798 (RED ROAD), GO 
NORTHWEST ON N.M. STATE HWY. #128 FOR 3.9 MILES, 
TURN LEFT AND GO SOUTH ON LEASE ROAD FOR 0.5 
MILES, TURN RIGHT ON PROPOSED ROAD AND GO WEST 
FOR 0.5 MILES TO LOCATION. 

Asel Surveying 
P.O. BOX 393 - 310 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS. NEW MEXICO - 575-393-91 



O X Y OXY USA Inc. 
^ • " ^ A subsidiary of OccUental Petroleum Corporation 

5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046-0521 
P.O. Box 27570, Houston, Texas 77227-7570 
Phone 713.215.7000 

July 13, 2009 

Ken Gray 
Devon Energy Production Company, LP 
20 North Broadway 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

RE: Federal 29 #5 
330' FNL & 2460' FWL (surface location) (NE NW) 
332' FNL & 376' FWL (bottom hole location) (NW NW) 
Section 29-23S-31E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The location for the directional Federal 29 #5 well 330' FNL and 2460' FWL of Section 29-23S-31E, Eddy County, NM 
is an unorthodox location where the well penetrates portions of the Delaware formation. 

OXY is filing an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) for administrative approval of this 
non-standard location (NSL). The owners of the Mobil Federal lease covering the E/2 of Section 29-23S-31E are 
the only affected parties entitled to notice. Your execution of this waiver will facilitate administrative approval of 
OXY's NSL application. OXY requests that you waive any protest or objection to the NSL for the referenced well. 

Your favorable consideration and early reply will be appreciated. Please return a signed copy of this waiver letter to 
me at the address shown above. 

Very truly yours, 

Donna G Flavins 
Land Negotiator 
Dir: (713)215-7232 
Cell: (713) 202-7559 
Fax:(713)985-1818 
email: donna_havins@oxy.com 

Devon Energy Production Company, LP hereby waives any protest or objection to the non-standard location 
of the Federal 29 #5 well. 

OXY USA Inc. 



v OXY USA Inc. 
* A subsidiary of Occidental Petroleum Corporation 

5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046-0521 
P.O. Box 27570, Houston, Texas 77227-7570 
Phone 713.215.7000 

July 13, 2009 

Randy Howard 
Southwest Royalties Inc. 
#6 Desta Drive, Suite 2100 
Midland, TX 79705 

RE: Federal 29 #5 
330' FNL & 2460' FWL (surface location) (NE NW) 
332' FNL & 376' FWL (bottom hole location) (NW NW) 
Section 29-23S-31E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The location for the directional Federal 29 #5 well 330' FNL and 2460' FWL of Section 29-23S-31E, Eddy County, NM 
is an unorthodox location where the well penetrates portions of the Delaware formation. 

OXY is filing an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) for administrative approval of this 
non-standard location (NSL). The owners of the Mobil Federal lease covering the E/2 of Section 29-23S-31E are 
the only affected parties entitled to notice. Your execution of this waiver will facilitate administrative approval of 
OXY's NSL application. OXY requests that you waive any protest or objection to the NSL for the referenced well. 

Your favorable consideration and early reply will be appreciated. Please return a signed copy of this waiver letter to 
me at the address shown above. 

Very truly yours, 

Donna G Havins 
Land Negotiator 
Dir: (713)215-7232 
Cell: (713) 202-7559 
Fax: (713) 985-1818 
email: donna_havins@oxy.com 

Southwest Royalties Inc hereby waives any protest or objection to the non-standard location of the Federal 
29 #5 well. 

Randy Howard 
Vice President 



Service List - NSL 
OXY USA Inc. 
Federal 29 #5 
Sec 29 T23SR31E 

United States Dept of Interior 
Bureau of Land Management 
620 E. Greene Street 
Carlsbad, NM 88220-6292 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1301 W. Grand Ave! 
Artesia, NM 88210 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Affected Offset Parties: 

Devon Energy Production Co., LP 
Attn: Mr. Ken Gray 
20 N. Broadway 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

Southwest Royalties Inc. 
Attn: Mr. Randy Howard 
6 Desta Drive, Suite 2100 
Midland, TX 79705 
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Azimuths to Grid North 
True North: -0.28° 

Magnetic North: 7.65° 

Magnetic Field 
Strength: 48890.3snT 

Dip Angle: 60.27° 
Date: 5/4/2009 

Model: IGRF200510 

Project: Eddy County, NM 

Site: Sand Dune Federal 29 Unit 

Well: Well #5 

Wellbore: OH 

Plan: Plan #3 (Well #5/OH) 
+N/-S 
0.00 

+E7-W 
0.00 

WELL DETAILS: Well #5 

Ground Elevation: 3340.10 
RKB Elevation: Est RKB @ 3356.60ft (Flex 4 Rig) 

Rig Name: Flex 4 Rig 

Northing 
466597.70 

Easting 
664849.10 

Latittude Longitude 
32° 16' 54.00175 N 103° 47' 59.70915 W 

Slot 

PROJECT DETAILS: Eddy County, NM 
Geodetic System: US State Plane 1927 (Exact solution) 

Datum: NAD 1927 (NADCON CONUS) 
Ellipsoid: Clarke 1866 

Zone: New Mexico East 3001 

System Datum: Mean Sea Level 
Local North: Grid 

SECTION DETAILS 

Sec MD Inc Azl TVD +N/-S +E/-W 
1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2 4200.00 0.00 0.00 4200.00 0.00 0.00 
3 6031.43 36.63 269.65 5909.20 -3.45 -565.73 
4 8252.43 36.63 269.65 7691.60 -11.52 -1890.81 
5 8576.41 36.63 269.65 7951.60 -12.70 -2084.10 
6 8599.34 36.63 269.65 7970.00 -12.78 -2097.78 

DLeg TFace VSec Target 
0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 
2.00 269.65 565.74 
0.00 0.00 1890.85 Sand Dune Fed 29 BC A Targe 
0.00 0.00 2084.14 Sand Dune Fed 29 Bone Spnn 
0.00 0.00 2097.82 

WELLBORE TARGET DETAILS (MAP CO-ORDINATES) 

Name TVD +N/-S +E/-W Northing Easting Shape 
Sand Dune Fed 29 Delaware 4141.60 0.00 0.00 466597.70 664849.10 Point 
Sand Dune Fed 29 BC A Target 7691.60 -11.52 -1890.81 466586.18 662958.29 Circle (Radius: 50.i 
Sand Dune Fed 29 Bone Springs 7951.60 -12.70 -2084.10 466585.00 662765.00 Point 

4000 

4800 

' 5600 

6400 

7200-

8000 

Delaware 

^ Start DLS 2.00 TFO 269.65 

Start 2221.00 hold at 6031.43 MD 

-2400 

_L 

West(-)/East(+) (800 ft/in) 

-1600 -800 

I I . i i i i i I I i i i 

BC A Target 

Bone Springs 

BC A Target 

'' Start 323.98 hold at 8252.43 MD 

Bone Springs 

•• 'Start 22.93 hold at 8576.41 MD 

TD at 8599.34 

i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i | i i i i i t i i i [ i i i i i i i i i | i i i i i i i i i [ i i i i i i i i i 

800 1600 2400 3200. 4000 

Vertical Section at 269.65° (800 ft/in) 

Delaware 

tt 
o 

z 
o 

-0 3 

oc 
a 
a 

3 

-800 

Plan: Plan #3 (Well #5/OH) 

Created By: Kurt Otto Date: 11:15. Mav 07 2009 
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O X Y OXY USA Inc. PO Box 50250 
Midland, TX 79710-0250 

July 23, 2009 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Devon Energy Production Co., LP 
Attn: Ken Gray 
20 N. Broadway 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

Re: Application for Administrative Approval of Non-Standard Location -
Sand Dunes Delaware, West 
Federal 29 #5 
Surface/Penetration Point - 330 FNL 2460 FWL Ut C 
Bottom Hole - 332 FNL 376 FWL Ut D 
Section 29T23SR31E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Enclosed is a copy of an application, filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by OXY USA 
Inc., requesting administrative approval under Rule 104 (F) of an unorthodox well location. As an 
affected party, notice is being provided to you pursuant to Rule 104 (F). The well is located in the 
NENW/4 of Section 29 T23S R3 IE, Eddy County, NM. If you object to the well's location, you must 
notify the Division in writing no later than 20 days from the date the application is received by the 
NMOCD (1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505; Attention: Richard Ezeanyim). 

If you need any additional information, please call me at 432-685-5717. 

David Stewart 
Sr. Regulatory Analyst 
OXY USA WTP LP 

Attachments 



2 X T OXY USA Inc. S S J ^ M W 

July 23, 2009 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Southwest Royalties Inc. 
Attn: Mr. Randy Howard 
6 Desta Drive, Suite 2100 
Midland, TX 79705 

Re: Application for Administrative Approval of Non-Standard Location -
Sand Dunes Delaware, West 
Federal 29 #5 
Surface/Penetration Point - 330 FNL 2460 FWL Ut C 
Bottom Hole - 332 FNL 376 FWL Ut D 
Section 29T23SR31E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Enclosed is a copy of an application, filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by OXY USA 
Inc., requesting administrative approval under Rule 104 (F) of an unorthodox well location. As an 
affected party, notice is being provided to you pursuant to Rule 104 (F). The well is located in the 
NENW/4 of Section 29 T23S R3 IE, Eddy County, NM. If you object to the well's location, you must 
notify the Division in writing no later than 20 days from the date the application is received by the 
NMOCD (1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505; Attention: Richard Ezeanyim). 

If you need any additional information, please call me at 432-685-5717. 

Sincerely, 

David Stewart 
Sr. Regulatory Analyst 
OXY USA WTP LP 

Attachments 



"1SENDER COMPLETEfTHIS SECTION! -g-i I C M I P L L f e r.HIS>sECTIONj,ON DELIVERY , „ r 

! • Complete Items 1,2, and Also complete- ! 

, item 4 If R e s t r i c t Delivery Is desired. 
, • Print your name and address on the reverse? 1 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

' or on the front If space permits. 

A. Signature | 
y . •Agent ' | 

' * * ' • Addressee | 

! • Complete Items 1,2, and Also complete- ! 

, item 4 If R e s t r i c t Delivery Is desired. 
, • Print your name and address on the reverse? 1 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

' or on the front If space permits. 

a Received ty( Printed Name) a Date of Delivery 1 
1 

: — 1 i 1 
1 — — 
1 1. Article Addressed tee 
I 

1 UNITED STATES DEPT OF 
1 INTERIOR 
! B U R E A U OF T AMD M l M B r r i i r M T 

D. ladeSt^adLtmeacm^tnjmtoxTi-l'} • Y e s | 
-' If YE&. enter delhrary address below: • No | 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 620 E. GREENE STREET 

i CARLSBAD, NM 8 8 2 2 0 - 6 2 9 2 
1 
1 ' 

3. Service Type -, j 
O'Certlfied Man • Express Mall | 
• Registered • Return Receipt for Merchandls* j 

* • Insured Mai.- • COU." . - - t 

1 620 E. GREENE STREET 

i CARLSBAD, NM 8 8 2 2 0 - 6 2 9 2 
1 
1 ' 

4 ResWctod Dettvary? (ExtmFeit"'" Q 1 
: — ' i — — — • _ | 

(Transfer from sendee label) 7005 OBTO DDDE IIID fc,5S4 
I 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 10258B-02-M-1540 I 

SEND ER :.\c OMPj- ETE f-HLS' S5CfP/0/V«: • 

! • Complete Items 1 ; 2; and:3i Also c^p le te fe 1 

item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired. •• ' ; 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

1 so that we can return the card to yotk 
1 • Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
1 or on the front if space permits:, 

I 
1. Article Addressed tee 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY & MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1301 W. GRAND AVE. 
ARTESIA, NM 88210 

'COMPLETE THIS SECpON;ON DELIVERY-., 't , '. 

A. Signature'. *~ ^ "" ^ " < t 

X 

' , JT i 

• Agent 
• Addressee 

aReceived by (Printed Nama)< C Data of Delivery 

D. la delivery address diftaartfrom Itaml? • Y e s 
lfYES,ert»cWveryacMre^ • N o 

3. ServicaTyps 
GrtSartffledMafl 
• Reglstarad 
• Insured Mai 

• Express Mat | 
• Return Receipt for MercrtancUsa I 
• C.O.D. ! 

4. RestrictedDelivery? (Extra Fee) • Yea 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer ftom sarvfee label) 

7005 0310 DDQ2 T.1Q bSDD 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 10259542-M-154O j 

SENDER COMPLETE* THIS SEC riON * — 

• Complete items 1,2, and 3i Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to yoa 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front If space permits; 

1. Article Addressed to: 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY & MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 SOUTH ST. FRANCIS DR. 
SANTA FE, MM 87505 

1 .e^Mpu'EfBTHis see^/owowBEUVERYI,,, ;, 

• Agent 1 
• Addressee 1 

a Received by (Printed Name); O. Date of Delivery ' 

' D. Is dsOvery address different from Item 1? 
It YES, enter delivery address betowr 

• Yes | 
• No | 

3. Sendee Type •' 1 
; Ofr̂ Certfflad M«8 • Express MaK 1 

• Reglstsred • Return Receipt for Merchandise 1 
• Insured MaS • C O U 1 

4. Restricted DePveiy? (Extra Fee) • Yae j 

2. Artteto Number 
(Transfer from service label) 7005 0310 OOOE I l i a tS17 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102S9&O2-M-1540 



SENDERr'C^ . " " , v 

• Complete items t , 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired., 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Wi«^t :*«** \^«A a ^ .Co. 0 ? 

';Ai'3i9Tahjre?-!t\:|y:;-v. 
- • •• i 'i i 

X • Agent 1 

• Addressee ' 
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery ! 

D. Is delivery adcfmaaclifrererrt ftom Item 1? • Yea 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Service Type 

f - 9 ^ ^ i ^ M - 0 & ^ n a } m ^ - - :---- "... -
_ a/^tfstared_ , „ . , , • Return R e c ^ for Merchandise 

• Insured MSB • C.O.a 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number 
(Thmsfer from service label) 7005 03^0 ODDS TT10 bS31 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-0244-1540 

| • Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired 

J • Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
' or on the front if space permits. 

A. Signature 
„ . • Agent 
* •Addressee 

| • Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired 

J • Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
' or on the front if space permits. 

B. Received by (Printed Name) 0. Date of Delivery 

I 1. Article Addressed to: 
D. Is delivery address different from Item 1? U Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Service Typo 
BtJertlfled MaO • Express Man 
• Registered • Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• Insured Mafl • C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. A^leNumber 7 Q Q 5 rjgcjrj Q Q D 2 =H1Q ^546 
1 (thmsfer from service label) 

! PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



Brooks, David K., EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Brooks, David K., EMNRD 
Tuesday, September 22, 2009 10:26 AM 
'david_stewart@oxy.com' 
Federal 29 #5 NSL Application 

Dear Mr. Stewart 

In addition to the encroachment toward the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 29, this proposed location also encroaches diagonally 
toward the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 21, to the northeast. See definition of "adjoining spacing unit. 19.15.2.7.A(5) NMAC. 

According to NMOCD records, it seems that OXY is operator of the Delaware well in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 21. 
However, if there are other working interest owners who own no interest in the proposed Federal 29 #5 well, or own a 
smaller interest in the well than there interest in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 21, notice of this application to those working 
interest owners will be required. 

Sincerely 

David K. Brooks 
Legal Examiner 
505-476-3450 

l 



B r o o k s , David K., EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

David_Stewart@oxy.com 
Tuesday, September 22, 2009 12:31 PM 
Brooks, David K., EMNRD 
RE: Federal 29 #5 NSL Application - Federal 29 #1 

Dear Mr. Brooks 

I was going by 19.15.4.12.A(2)(c) where it talks about adjoining spacing units that are being encroached upon by the 
unorthodox location. So I calculated the distance from the proposed surface location and came up with well #1 being +/-
354' and #5 being +/-376' from the spacing unit in the SW/4SE/4 of Sec 21. If this is not correct, please let me know and I 
will get with our land department to find out about that spacing unit. I appreciate the help. 

Thanks, 
David Stewart 
Sr. Regulatory Analyst 
OXY Permian 
432-685-5717 
Fax-432-685-5742 

From: Brooks, David K., EMNRD [mailto:david.brooks@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2009 11:26 AM 
To: Stewart, David 

Subject: Federal 29 #5 NSL Application 

Dear Mr. Stewart 

In addition to the encroachment toward the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 29, this proposed location also encroaches diagonally 
toward the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 21, to the northeast. See definition of "adjoining spacing unit. 19.15.2.7.A(5) NMAC. 

According to NMOCD records, it seems that OXY is operator of the Delaware well in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 21. 
However, if there are other working interest owners who own no interest in the proposed Federal 29 #5 well, or own a 
smaller interest in the well than there interest in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 21, notice of this application to those working 
interest owners will be required. 

Sincerely 

David K. Brooks 
Legal Examiner 
505-476-3450 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and 
may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is 
prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. — This email has been 
scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 
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may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review,use,disclosure or distribution is 
prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. — This email has been 
scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
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Brooks, David K., EMNRD 

From: David_Stewart@oxy.com 
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2009 12:16 PM 
To: Brooks, David K., EMNRD 
Subject: FW: OXY USA Inc. - Federal 29 #1, 5 NSL Applications 
Attachments: img-923125630-0001 .pdf 

Dear Mr. Brooks 

First I would like to apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused and will remember this interpretation for further 
NSL applications. 

Per our land department, OXY USA Inc. has 100% of the working interest in the SW/4SE/4 of Section 21 which is the 
Pure Gold A Federal #11, API No. 30-015-35301. Please see attached for a couple of new plats that show the affected 
adjoining spacing units. 

If you need any additional information, please let know and I appreciate your help in this manner. 

Thanks, 
David Stewart 
Sr. Regulatory Analyst 
OXY Permian 
432-685-5717 
Fax-432-685-5742 

From: Havins, Donna 
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2009 9:42 AM 
To: Stewart, David 

Subject: RE: Federal 29 #5 NSL Application - Federal 29 #1 

David 
OXY owns 100% of the working interest in the Pure Gold A Federal #11 well (and in all of Section 21 from surface to the 
base of the Delaware). 
Donna G Havins 
Land Negotiator 
Occidental Permian Ltd 
OXY USA WTP LP 
5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110 
Houston, TX 77046 
P.O. Sox 27757 (77227-7757) 
Dir: (713) 215-7232 
Cell ; (713) 202-7559 
Fax: (713) 985-1818 
ema i l : donna havins@oxy.com 

From: Stewart, David 
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2009 8:28 AM 

l 



. To : Havins, Donna 
Sub jec t : FW: Federal 29 #5 NSL Application - Federal 29 # 1 

Donna, need some help, according to the NMOCD calculations the spacing unit to the northeast is also being encroached 
upon, it would be the SW/4SE/4 of Section 21. OXY operates the well, which is the Pure Gold A Federal #11, API No. 42-
015-35301, 660 FSL 1980 FEL. I need to know the working interest owners in the well and if they are different than 
whom we previously notified on the applications, we will need to get a waiver from them for these applications. If you 
have any questions, please let me know and as always I appreciate your help. 

Thanks, David S. 
432-685-5717 

F rom: Brooks, David K., EMNRD [mailto:david.brooks@state.nm.us] 
Sent : Tuesday, September 22, 2009 2:56 PM 
To: Stewart, David 

Sub jec t : RE: Federal 29 #5 NSL Application - Federal 29 # 1 

Dear Mr. Stewart 

Our interpretation is that, in the case of a diagonal encroachment, a proposed non-standard location encroaches if it is 

closer to the common corner than the nearest standard location. Since the nearest standard location to the common 

corner would be 330 feet from each unit boundary, it would be the square root of two time 330 feet squared, or 467 

feet from the common corner. 

Sincerely 

David K. Brooks 

Legal Examiner 

505-476-3450 

F rom: David_Stewart@oxy.com [mailto:David_Stewart@oxy.com] 
Sent : Tuesday, September 22, 2009 12:31 PM 
To: Brooks, David K., EMNRD 

Sub jec t : RE: Federal 29 #5 NSL Application - Federal 29 # 1 

Dear Mr. Brooks 

I was going by 19.15.4.12.A(2)(c) where it talks about adjoining spacing units that are being encroached upon by the 
unorthodox location. So I calculated the distance from the proposed surface location and came up with well #1 being +/-
354' and #5 being +/-376' from the spacing unit in the SW/4SE/4 of Sec 21 . If this is not correct, please let me know and I 
will get with our land department to find out about that spacing unit. I appreciate the help. 

Thanks, 
David Stewart 
Sr. Regulatory Analyst 
OXY Permian 
432-685-5717 
Fax-432-685-5742 

F rom: Brooks, David K., EMNRD [mailto:david.brooks@state.nm.us] 
Sent : Tuesday, September 22, 2009 11:26 AM 
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To: Stewart, David 

Subject: Federal 29 #5 NSL Application 

Dear Mr. Stewart 

In addition to the encroachment toward the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 29, this proposed location also encroaches diagonally 
toward the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 21, to the northeast. See definition of "adjoining spacing unit. 19.15.2.7.A(5) NMAC. 

According to NMOCD records, it seems that OXY is operator of the Delaware well in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 21. 
However, if there are other working interest owners who own no interest in the proposed Federal 29 #5 well, or own a 
smaller interest in the well than there interest in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 21, notice of this application to those working 
interest owners will be required. 

Sincerely 

David K. Brooks 
Legal Examiner 
505-476-3450 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and 
may contain confidential and privileged infonnation. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is 
prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. — This email has been 
scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail,including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and 
may contain confidential and privileged infonnation. Any unauthorized review,use,disclosure or distribution is 
prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. — This email has been 
scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or 
entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. 
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the 
named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. 
Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail,including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and 
may contain confidential and privileged infonnation. Any unauthorized review,use,disclosure or distribution is 
prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. — This email has been 
scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

This inbound email has been scanned for malicious software and transmitted safely to you using Webroot 
Email Security. 
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• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
'API Number ' Pool Code v ' P°°l Nam* 

* Property Code ' Property Name 

Tiri«^( tt 
'Well Number 

'OCRJDNo. ' Operator Name 

Or<-H USlA X l A C . 
" Elevation 

35He>. ' 

UL or lol no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from ihe EastAVest line County 

C 2-1 Z 3 S - 3 V t tAOir-Vu 
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. Section Township Range U t Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from (he 

" V I <o 

EastAVest line County 

° Dedicated Acres "Joint or Infi l l " ConSolfdalion Code " Order No. 

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division. 
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1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ fwntby ttrti/5' rfiaf rfw utformotHm contained iierein is inte ond complete to 

due best of my hK/ultdge andMitf andthat this organization either owns a 

working Infavit oranltasudmineral interest bt the tand indudinj" die 

proposed bottom Itole location or bas a rig/i/ to drill ihis »ttB Ofdth lo&ithn 

pursuant ia a exuxroct wif/i an wnerqfsvch a mineral or working interest, 

or to a vaitauary pooling afpeetn&a or a Cotnptdsoty pooling onkr 

hendoforv entered by the division. 

Signature Date 

Printed Naine 

18 SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat 

was plotted from field notes oj actual sioveys made by 

me or under my supeivishn, and that the same is H ue 

and cotrecr lo the best oj my belief. 

Date of Survey 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor. 

Ewe*** <-{ 
Certificate Number 


